



Order Below Exh.10
(In Special Case No.212/2023)

1. Application is filed by Ld. Advocate for Accused No.4 (Atik Ajij Chaudhari) for releasing accused on cash security.
2. Say of Prosecution was called upon. Prosecution has objected application on ground that matter is serious & Accused is found in possession of contraband.
3. Heard both sides.
4. This Court by order dt.15/09/2023 has released accused Atik Ajij Chaudhari on P.B. and S.B. of Rs.30,000/-. As per Ld. Advocate of accused, accused is in jail & at present he is unable to find surety. If he is released on cash security then he will furnish surety within few days. In application, this fact is not mentioned but submission of Ld. advocate at Bar is accepted to that effect.
5. As application of accused for bail is allowed, there is no ground to reject his request for cash security for few days. Hence, I pass following order.

:: ORDER ::

1. Application is allowed.
2. Accused No.4 Atik Ajij Chaudhari be released on furnishing cash security of Rs.30,000/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand Only).



3. Accused is directed to furnish surety within period of four weeks from today.
4. If surety is not furnished within period of four weeks then cash security will be forfeited without further orders.

(Application is disposed of accordingly)

Sd/-

Panvel,
Dated :- 28/12/2023

(S. C. Shinde)
Addl. Sessions Judge
Panvel, Dist.-Raigad