



**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS
JUDGE AT PANVEL, DISTRICT- RAIGAD**
SPECIAL (NDPS) CASE NO.212/2023

The State of Maharashtra

--- Prosecution

Vs.

Nishar Mohammad Shaikh & Ors

--- Accused

Corum - Santosh C. Shinde

Date - 24th March 2025

Appearance-

Ld. Addl. P. P Mr. Kadam for the State of Maharashtra.

Order below exh.27

1. Application is filed by Anti Narcotic Cell of Crime Branch, Navi Mumbai for disposal of drugs in Crime No.241/2023 registered at Kharghar Police Station, Navi Mumbai. Along with application, photo copy of certificate u/s.52A of the NDPS Act, inventory of seized material, photographs taken during inventory and C.A, report are filed. Application is filed through Ld. Addl. P.P.
2. Perused charge-sheet.
3. In aforesaid crime Methaqualone weighing 53.56 gm have been seized but as per record at the time of inventory its weight was 44 gm. Record shows that inventory u/s.52A of

the NDPS Act is prepared. Sample is taken during inventory. Bulk of drug except sample can be disposed of. Hence, following order is passed.

ORDER

1. Permission is granted to dispose of seized bulk drug (except samples) in Crime No.241/2023 registered at Kharghar Police Station, Navi Mumbai by Drugs Disposal Committee of District Raigad-Alibag.
2. After disposal of bulk drug, Certificate of destruction be produced by the concerned police station.

Panvel.
Date: 24/03/2025

(S. C. Shinde)
Addl. Sessions Judge
Panvel, Dist.-Raigad